

No. 24-40705

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

---

Texas Bankers Association; Rio Bank, McAllen, Texas; American Bankers Association; Texas First Bank; Independent Bankers Association of Texas; Independent Community Bankers of America,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau; Rohit Chopra, in his official capacity as Director of the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau,  
Defendants-Appellees

v.

Texas Farm Credit; Farm Credit Council; Capital Farm Credit,  
Intervenor Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

Rally Credit Union; Credit Union National Association; Cornerstone Credit Union League, XL Funding, L.L.C.; Equipment Leasing and Finance Association  
Intervenors-Appellants

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Southern District of Texas, No. 7:23-cv-144  
Hon. Randy Crane

---

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS, INTERVENORS-APPELLANTS,  
AND INTERVENOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' EMERGENCY  
MOTION FOR A STAY PENDING APPEAL AND AN EXPEDITED  
APPEAL**

---

Joseph J. Reilly  
TROUTMAN PEPPER HAMILTON  
SANDERS LLP  
401 9th St NW  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20004

Misha Tseytlin  
TROUTMAN PEPPER HAMILTON  
SANDERS LLP  
227 W. Monroe Street  
Suite 3900  
Chicago, IL 60606

Daniel Gordon Gurwitz  
ATLAS HALL RODRIGUEZ LLP  
818 Pecan Blvd.  
McAllen, TX 78502

*Counsel for Intervenors-  
Plaintiffs Texas Farm Credit,  
Farm Credit Council and  
Capital Farm Credit*

Alan Bartlett Padfield  
Kelsey Nicole Linendoll  
Owen Colin Babcock  
PADFIELD & STOUT, LLP  
100 Throckmorton Street  
Suite 700  
Fort Worth, TX 76102

*Counsel for Intervenors-  
Appellants XL Funding, LLC  
d/b/a Axle Funding, LLC,  
Equipment Leasing and  
Finance Corporation*

Robert M. Loeb  
John Coleman  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
2100 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 339-8400

Nicholas González  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
355 S. Grand Ave., Suite 2700  
Los Angeles, CA 90071

John C. Sullivan  
S|L LAW PLLC  
610 Uptown Boulevard  
Suite 2000  
Cedar Hill, TX 75104

James J. Butera  
Ryan Israel  
MEEKS, BUTERA & ISRAEL PLLC  
2020 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants  
Texas Bankers Association, Rio  
Bank, and American Bankers  
Association*

Thomas Pinder  
Andrew Doersam  
AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION  
1333 New Hampshire Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....  | i           |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....  | iv          |
| INTRODUCTION.....  | 1           |
| BACKGROUND .....   | 3           |
| LEGAL STANDARD .....   | 12          |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 13          |
| I. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed On The Merits.....   | 13          |
| A. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed in their argument that<br>the CFPB rule exceeds the CFPB’S statutory authority.....                    | 13          |
| B. Plaintiffs are also likely to succeed on appeal based on<br>their argument that the CFPB’s new rule is arbitrary<br>and capricious..... | 19          |
| 1. The CFPB blinded itself to accurate data. ....  | 20          |
| 2. The CFPB improperly glossed over litigation<br>costs. ....  | 24          |
| II. Plaintiffs Will Be Irreparably Harmed.....   | 25          |
| III. The Balance Of Equities Heavily Favor A Stay. ....  | 27          |
| IV. A Temporary Stay Is Warranted While This Court Considers<br>This Motion. ....  | 28          |
| V. The Appeal Should Be Expedited. ....  | 28          |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 29          |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 27.31  |             |
| CERTIFICATE OF CONFERENCE1   |             |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE  |             |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE   |             |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> ,<br>647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....                                 | 20             |
| <i>Chamber of Com. of United States of Am. v. DOL</i> ,<br>885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018) .....           | 14             |
| <i>Cmt’y. Fin. Servs. Ass’n of Am., Ltd. v. CFPB</i> ,<br>51 F.4th 616 (5th Cir. 2022) .....            | 9              |
| <i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> ,<br>584 U.S. 497 (2018) .....  | 16             |
| <i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> ,<br>592 U.S. 414 (2021) .....                                   | 19             |
| <i>Florida Businessmen for Free Enter. v. City of Hollywood</i> ,<br>648 F.2d 956 (5th Cir. 1981) ..... | 27             |
| <i>MCR Oil Tools, L.L.C. v. DOT</i> ,<br>110 F.4th 677 (5th Cir. 2024) .....                            | 20             |
| <i>Mexican Gulf Fishing Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Com.</i> ,<br>60 F.4th 956 (5th Cir. 2023) .....           | 20             |
| <i>In re NTE Conn., LLC</i> ,<br>26 F.4th 980 (D.C. Cir. 2022) .....                                    | 25             |
| <i>Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs</i> ,<br>697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012) .....             | 27             |
| <i>Plaquemines Par. v. Chevron USA, Inc.</i> ,<br>84 F.4th 362 (5th Cir. 2023) .....                    | 12, 27         |
| <i>Robinson v. Ardoin</i> ,<br>37 F.4th 208 (5th Cir. 2022) .....                                       | 27             |
| <i>Texas v. EPA</i> ,<br>829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016) .....   | 25             |

*VanDerStok v. Garland*,  
 86 F.4th 179 (5th Cir. 2023) ..... 13

*Wages & White Lion Invs., L.L.C. v. FDA*,  
 16 F.4th 1130 (5th Cir. 2021) ..... 1

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) ..... 13, 19

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C) ..... 13

12 U.S.C. § 2801 ..... 22

12 U.S.C. § 2803(b)(5)..... 4, 18

12 U.S.C. § 5512(b)(2)..... 20

15 U.S.C. § 634b(7) ..... 7

15 U.S.C. § 1601 ..... 18

15 U.S.C. § 1603(1)..... 18, 23

15 U.S.C. § 1637 ..... 23

15 U.S.C. § 1691(d)..... 16

15 U.S.C. § 1691c-2 ..... 5, 13, 14

15 U.S.C. § 1691c-2(a) ..... 3

15 U.S.C. § 1691c-2(b)(1)..... 3

15 U.S.C. § 1691c-2(d) ..... 8, 25

15 U.S.C. § 1691c-2(e)(1) ..... 3, 4, 14, 19

15 U.S.C. § 1691c-2(e)(2) ..... 3, 4, 14, 15, 18, 19

15 U.S.C. § 1691c-2(e)(2)(H)..... 16, 19

15 U.S.C. § 1691c-2(f)(2)..... 14, 17



Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection  
Act of 2010 § 1071 ..... 3

**Other Authorities**

12 C.F.R. § 1026.38 ..... 23

12 CFR § 1002.12(b)(2)..... 5, 16

88 Fed. Reg. 35,150 (May 31, 2023) ..... 7

89 Fed. Reg. 55,024 (July 3, 2024) ..... 11, 26

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The  
Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012) ..... 16
